

No. 10-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTOINE JONES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WALTER DELLINGER
SRI SRINIVASAN
MICAH W.J. SMITH
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
wdellinger@omm.com

STEPHEN C. LECKAR
(Counsel of Record)
SHAINIS & PELTZMAN,
CHARTERED
1850 M Street, NW
Suite 240
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 742-4242
steve@s-plaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding That Prolonged 24-Hour GPS Surveillance Constitutes a Search Does Not Warrant Review	12
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding Does Not Conflict with This Court’s Decisions In <i>Knotts</i> and <i>Karo</i>	13
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding Does Not Conflict with The Holding of Any Other Federal Court of Ap- peals	19
C. The Government Has Identified No Persuasive Reason for This Court To Intervene Before a Cir- cuit Split Has Developed	23
D. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding Is Correct.....	29
II. If The Court Grants The Government’s Pe- tition for Certiorari, It Should also Decide Whether Warrantless Installation of a GPS Device Violates The Fourth Amendment	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	31, 32
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	23, 24
<i>In re United States ex rel. Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	27
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9, 25
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	24
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , —F.3d—, No. 10-1473, 2011 WL 1585072 (7th Cir. Apr. 28, 2011).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6, 32
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	passim
<i>United States v. McDuffy</i> , No. 10-1022, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 7054 (7th Cir. Apr. 7, 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 186 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1999).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

<i>United States v. Muniz-Melchor</i> , 894 F.2d 1430 (5th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Cifuentes</i> , 682 F.2d 337 (2d Cir. 1982)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R. McDonald Hutchins, <i>Tied Up in Knotts?</i> <i>GPS Technology and the Fourth</i> <i>Amendment</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 409 (2007)	2, 3
